508049794 08/04/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8096948

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INSTRUNOR AS	07/11/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STANDARD BIOTOOLS INC.
Street Address:	2 TOWER PLACE
Internal Address:	SUITE 2000 SOUTH
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94080

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13774147

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)571-4321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3035714000

Email: wnishida@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085665-1333047 (I102K1US)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY NISHIDA
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy Nishida/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064494 FRAME: 0853

508049794

source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif	
source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif	
source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif	
source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif	
source=085665-1333062 - EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif	

ASSIGNMENT (Patents and Patent Applications)

This Assignment, effective as of the last execution date written below is made by

InstruNor AS, a corporation of the country of Norway, having a place of business at Torneveien 25, 1454 Fagerstrand, Norway, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," to

Standard BioTools Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 2 Tower Place Suite 2000 South San Francisco, California 94080, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee,"

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in certain Patents and Patent Applications (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee is desirous of acquiring such rights, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Agrees to assign, transfer, convey, and sell; hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sells; and has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A:
 - (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications") and to intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the Patents and Patent Applications, the right to claim priority to the Patent Applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or applications for other rights based in whole or in part on the Patents and Patent Applications;
 - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all Patent Applications or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and

- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use;
- 2. Agrees to authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent applications and patents described in Paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successor, assign and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as its successor, assign and other legal representative.
- 5. Promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Date: 1 July 2073	InstruNor AS (Assignor) By:
	Name: ANDEX DAVA
	Title: DiRECTUR
Daie:	Standard BioTools Inc. (Assignce) By:
	Name:



iov. Exec. Ord. #455(03-13), §5(d)	n an earl agus agus an	remember serser somet het en an an antant et et et eller fortent et	ana na mang ng mg ng mg
ommonwealth of Massachusetts	1		
curry of <u>Midd\U.kx</u>			
on this the day of	Nu	2023	, before me
Doy	Month	Year	
VAN CAM THI TRAN	, the unidersig	med Notary Public, perso	nally appeared
Name of Natary Public	sa Davas	المحرر معينا	the was bleverior
Nome(s) (of Signer(s)	Ja Oven	to me unougi
atisfactory evidence of identification, w	hich was/were $__$	(V.E.	<u>Ú</u>
A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	o be the person(s) whose	e name(s) is/are
igned on the preceding or attached o	focument, and acknowled	lged to me that he/she	they signed it
oluntarily for its stated purpose()	🗆 as partner(s) for _	Name of Partre	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		, a partnership
	E 38	Tille of Office	fo
	Name o	f Corparation	, a contraction
		forName of Princis	
		rome or rains	
VAN CAM THE TRAN			
NOTBLY PROTICE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTO	Li as	for Capacity	
My Commission Expression October 02, 2026		n/Brs	
		a/the on/Entity Ty	
		Av S > : mature of Notary Public	\
		VAN CAM THI TRAN	
		rinted Name of Notary	
	ve - My Commission Ex	pires; 10/2/2020	~~~~~~~~
- Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Abo			
Place Notary Seai and/or Stamp Abo	OPTIONAL		
Campleling this infor	mation can deter alteration	n of the document or	
Campleling this infor	OPTIONAL	n of the document or	

MASSACHUSETTS ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

©2017 National Notary Association

Schedule A

humanian management			+	***************************************	Constitution	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	freezensessessessessessessessessessessessesse
Case	Country	S ILLE	Status	application	Filing Date	Patent	issue
Number				Number		Number	Date
HOZKIAU	Australia	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2012370530	27-Aug-	2012370530	17-Nov-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2016
H02K1BR	Brazil	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	BR11201402113	24-Feb-	BR112014021	02-Mar-
		Pretreating Cells		53	2012	1353	2021
1102K1CH	Switzerland	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606	02-Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
H02KICN	China	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2012800711233	03-Sep-	ZL201280071	02-Jan-
		Pretreating Cells			2014	1233	2018
H02KIDE	Germany	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	[9-Aug-	2817606	02-Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
HOZKIEP	Europe	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Issued	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606	02-Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
H02K1FR	France	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606	02-Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
H02K1GB	United Kingdom	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606	02~Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
1102K1HK	Hong Kong	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	15102291.5	06-Mar-	HK1201917	06-Jul-
		Pretreating Cells			2015		2018
H02K1JP	Japan	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2014-558709	22-Aug-	6170511	07-Jul-
		Pretreating Cells			2014	1	2017
HOZKINO	Norway	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606	02-Jun-
		Pretreating Cells			2014		2021
H02K1US	United States of	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Gramed	13/774,147	22-Feb-	9,557,249	31-Jan-
	America	Pretreating Cells			2013		2017

ASSIGNMENT (Patents and Patent Applications)

This Assignment, effective as of the last execution date written below is made by

InstruNor AS, a corporation of the country of Norway, having a place of business at Torneveien 25, 1454 Fagerstrand, Norway, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," to

Standard BioTools Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 2 Tower Place Suite 2000 South San Francisco, California 94080, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee,"

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in certain Patents and Patent Applications (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee is desirous of acquiring such rights, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- Agrees to assign, transfer, convey, and sell; hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sells; and has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A:
 - (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications") and to intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the Patents and Patent Applications, the right to claim priority to the Patent Applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or applications for other rights based in whole or in part on the Patents and Patent Applications;
 - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all Patent Applications or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and

- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use;
- 2. Agrees to authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent applications and patents described in Paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successor, assign and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as its successor, assign and other legal representative.
- 5. Promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Date: _		Ву:
		Name:
		Title:
		Standard BioTools Inc. (Assignee)
Date:	July 17, 2023	By:
		Name: David King
		Title: SVP, Global R&D

A contemp profession or other colours completing the contents well the colour and the identity of the authorized who object the discussion to which the continue is attended, and not the

InstruNor AS (Assignor)

State of Collection accounts to the decount to be state that constants is settled to the state of Collection accounts of the decounts.

State of Collection County of Laboratory and the laboratory accounts of the state of Collection accounts of the laboratory accounts of the state of Collection accounts of the laboratory accounts of the laborat





Schedule A

***************************************	f	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	formania and a second	
Case Number	Country	88	Status	Application Number	Finng Date	
HOZKIAU	Australia	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2012370530	27-Aug-	
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K1BR	Brazil	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	BR11201402113	24-Feb-	
		Pretreating Cells		133	2012	
H02K1CH	Switzerland	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K1CN	China	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2012800711233	03-Sep-	ZL20128007
		Pretreating Cells			2014	1233
1102K1DE	Germany	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102KIEP	Europe	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Issued	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K 1FR	France	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K1GB	United Kingdom	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K1HK	Hong Kong	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	15102291.5	06-Mar-	HK1201917
		Pretreating Cells			2015	
1102KJJP	Japan	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	2014-558709	22-Aug-	6170511
	,	Pretreating Cells			2014	
1102K1NO	Norway	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	12721617.4	19-Aug-	2817606
		Prefreating Cells			2014	
HOZKIUS	United States of	System, Apparatuses And Devices For	Granted	13/774,147	22-Feb-	9,557,249
	America	Pretreating Cells			2013	

PATENT REEL: 064494 FRAME: 0863

RECORDED: 08/04/2023